	Your electronic signature is a representation that you are a subscriber as defined by the Land Title Act, RSBC 1996 c.250, and that you have applied your electronic signature in accordance with Section 168.3, and a true copy, or a copy of that true copy, is in your possession.				
1.	APPLICATION: (Name, address, phone number of applicant, applicant's solicitor or agent)				
	Deduct LTSA Fees? Yes				
2.	PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: [PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION]				
	STC? YES				
3.	NATURE OF INTEREST CHARGE NO. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION				
4.	TERMS: Part 2 of this instrument consists of (select one only) (a) Filed Standard Charge Terms D.F. No. (b) Express Charge Terms Annexed as Part 2 A selection of (a) includes any additional or modified terms referred to in Item 7 or in a schedule annexed to this instrument.				
5.	TRANSFEROR(S):				
6.	TRANSFEREE(S): (including postal address(es) and postal code(s))				
7.	ADDITIONAL OR MODIFIED TERMS:				
8.	EXECUTION(S): This instrument creates, assigns, modifies, enlarges, discharges or governs the priority of the interest(s) described in Item 3 and the Transferor(s) and every other signatory agree to be bound by this instrument, and acknowledge(s) receipt of a true copy of the filed standard charge terms, if any. Officer Signature(s) Transferor(s) Signature(s) Transferor(s) Signature(s)				

PAGE

OF

PAGES

OFFICER CERTIFICATION:

Your signature constitutes a representation that you are a solicitor, notary public or other person authorized by the *Evidence Act*, R.S.B.C. 1996, c.124, to take affidavits for use in British Columbia and certifies the matters set out in Part 5 of the *Land Title Act* as they pertain to the execution of this instrument.

FORM E				
SCHEDULE		PAGE	OF	PAGES
NATURE OF INTEREST	CHARGE NO.	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION		
NATURE OF INTEREST	CHARGE NO.	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION		
NATURE OF INTEREST	CHARGE NO.	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION		
NATURE OF INTEREST	CHARGE NO.	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION		
NATURE OF INTEREST	CHARGE NO.	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION		
NATURE OF INTERPRET	CHARGENO	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION		
NATURE OF INTEREST	CHARGE NO.	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION		
NATURE OF INTEREST	CHARGE NO.	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION		

TERMS OF INSTRUMENT - PART 2

WHEREAS:

- A. The Transferor as hereinafter defined has agreed to grant a statutory right of way in favour of the Transferee as hereinafter defined for the Works as hereinafter defined for the purposes described herein.
- B. The granting of this statutory right of way is necessary for the operation and maintenance of the Transferee's undertaking.
- C. The Transferor has agreed that the Lands as hereinafter defined shall not be used, built upon or subdivided except in compliance with the Section 219 Covenant contained herein.

Consideration

In consideration of the payment of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and agreed to by the parties) the Owner and the City agree as follows:

Terms of Agreement

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 **Definitions.** Terms defined in this Section 1.1, unless specifically otherwise provided in this Agreement, will have the following meanings:
 - (a) "Agreement" means this agreement and all schedules attached hereto;
 - (b) "City" means the Transferee and its personal representatives, successors and assigns including assigns of a whole or partial interest in this Agreement or of any of the rights conferred upon the City of Surrey by this Agreement;
 - (c) "City Engineer" means the General Manager from time to time of the City's Engineering Department and his successors in function and their respective nominees:
 - (d) "City Personnel" means all of the City's elected and appointed officials, officers, employees, agents, nominees, delegates, permittees, contractors, subcontractors and invitees;
 - (e) "day" means a calendar day;
 - (f) "Land Title Act" means the Land Title Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 250, and all amendments thereto and re-enactments thereof:

- (g) "Lands" means the parcel of land situate in the City of Surrey, British Columbia, and legally described in Item 2 of the Form C General Instrument Part 1, and includes any parcels into which such land is consolidated or further subdivided (including a subdivision pursuant to the Land Title Act and a subdivision pursuant to the Strata Property Act);
- (h) "Losses" means all damages, losses, costs, actions, causes of action, claims, demands, judgments, builders liens, liabilities, expenses, indirect or consequential damages (including loss of profits and loss of use and damages arising out of delays);
- (i) "Land Title Office" means the land title office for the jurisdiction in which the Lands are situate;
- "Owner" means the Transferor and its personal representatives, successors and assigns and, without limitation, if the Lands are subdivided by way of a strata plan under the Strata Property Act of British Columbia, then "Owner" includes the strata corporation thereby created;
- (k) "person" includes a corporation, partnership or party, and the personal or other legal representatives of a person to whom the context can apply according to law;
- (I) "Section 219 Covenant" means the covenants and agreements running with and binding the Lands that the Owner has agreed to pursuant to Article 4 of this Agreement;
- (m) "SRW Area" means that portion of the Lands consisting of 7.6m² shown within bold outline on Statutory Right of Way Plan EPP58441, a reduced copy of which plan is attached hereto as Schedule A;
- (n) "Statutory Right of Way" means the statutory right of way over the SRW Area which the Owner is granting to the City pursuant to Article 2 of this Agreement;
- (o) "Transferee" means the City of Surrey as identified in Item 6 of the Form C General Instrument Part 1;
- (p) "Transferor" means the registered owner of the Lands as identified in Item 5 of the Form C General Instrument Part 1; and
- (q) "Works" means works and infrastructure together with all ancillary attachments, fittings and related appurtenances for the purpose of utility and service connections and includes, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, sanitary and storm sewer connections, water shutoffs, sanitary and storm sewer inspection chambers or any, some or all of them, together with all ancillary attachments, fittings and related appurtenances.

ARTICLE 2 STATUTORY RIGHT OF WAY

- 2.1 **Grant of Statutory Right of Way**. Pursuant to Section 218 of the *Land Title Act*, the Owner does hereby give, convey and grant in perpetuity, at all times and forever unto the City:
 - the full, free and unrestricted right, liberty, privilege, easement and statutory right of way for the City, its employees, licensees, invitees, servants, officials, contractors, agents and workmen, with or without vehicles, machinery and equipment, to enter freely and without interruption in, over, under and upon the SRW Area at all times for the purpose of inspecting, constructing, extending, excavating, altering, replacing, repairing, upgrading, installing, protecting, surveying, brushing, testing, cleaning, clearing, flooding, maintaining, operating, carrying out, using and servicing all or any part of the Works; and
 - (b) the full, free and unrestricted right, liberty, privilege, easement and statutory right of way for the City, its employees, licensees, invitees, servants, officials, contractors, agents and workmen, with or without vehicles, machinery and equipment, to enter freely and without interruption in, over, under and upon the SRW Area at all times for the purpose of a work area to facilitate inspecting, constructing, extending, excavating, altering, replacing, repairing, upgrading, installing, protecting, surveying, brushing, testing, cleaning, clearing, flooding, maintaining, operating, carrying out, using and servicing works and infrastructure that are or may in the future be located on, under, over or within dedicated highway, dedicated park, City of Surrey owned land or an area of land that the City of Surrey has a statutory right of way interest in that is immediately adjacent to and abutting the SRW Area.
- 2.2 **Covenants**. The City hereby covenants and agrees with the Owner that the City:
 - (a) will not bury debris or rubbish of any kind in excavations or backfill and will remove shoring and like temporary structures as backfilling proceeds;
 - (b) will, during construction of the Works, thoroughly clean the SRW Area, raking up all rubbish and construction debris and leave the SRW Area in a neat and clean condition;
 - (c) will, as far as reasonably necessary, carry out the construction, maintenance, repair and/or replacement and renewal of the Works in a proper and workmanlike manner; and
 - (d) will repair any damage to the SRW Area occasioned by its use of the SRW Area.
- 2.3 **Statutory Right of Way Necessary.** The Statutory Right of Way is necessary for the operation and maintenance of the City's undertaking.

- No City Obligation. Nothing in this Agreement implies that the City has any obligation to the Owner or to any person to exercise any of its rights under Section 2.1 and the City may, at its sole option, execute a release of this Agreement at any time without liability to any person for doing so.
- 2.5 Statutory Right of Way Not Affected by Default of the City. No default by the City with respect to the Statutory Right of Way and no act or failure to act by the City in connection with the Statutory Right of Way will result or be deemed to result in the interruption, suspension, or termination of the Statutory Right of Way, and the Owner will refrain from seeking any judgment, order, declaration, or injunction to that effect.
- 2.6 City Property. Despite any rule of law or equity to the contrary, the Works will remain the property of the City even though they may be affixed to the Lands unless the City abandons them as this section provides. The City may remove all or part of the Works from the Lands to the satisfaction of the City Engineer on termination of this Agreement. If the City deems that it no longer requires this Statutory Right of Way, it may release its rights under this Statutory Right of Way, and notify the Owner that it is abandoning all or part of the Works. In that case, the Works will become the property of the Owner.
- 2.7 Save as aforesaid, nothing in this Statutory Right of Way shall be interpreted so as to restrict or prevent the Owner from using the SRW Area in any manner which does not interfere with the security or efficient functioning of the Works.
- 2.8 Other Sections Form Part of Statutory Right of Way. The Owner covenants and agrees with the City that Sections 5.1 to 7.24 inclusive of this Agreement will be deemed to be included in and form part of this Statutory Right of Way made pursuant to Section 218 of the *Land Title Act*.

ARTICLE 3 LICENCE

3.1 Licence. The Owner hereby grants to the City an irrevocable licence, coupled with the grant of the Statutory Right of Way herein, to enter onto and cross over the remainder of the Lands outside of the SRW Area, for the purposes of access to the SRW Area, and for the purpose of gaining access to any contiguous right of way on any lands adjoining the SRW Area, and to use, in conjunction with the installation, operation and maintenance of any Works in the SRW Area, a strip of land three metres in width defined by lines equidistant from, and parallel and external to, the boundaries of the SRW Area.

ARTICLE 4 SECTION 219 COVENANT

- 4.1 **Section 219 Covenant.** Pursuant to Section 219 of the *Land Title Act*, the Owner covenants and agrees with the City as covenants and agreements running with and binding the Lands that:
 - (a) the Owner will use the Lands in accordance with the terms of this Section 219 Covenant;
 - (b) the Owner will not at any time construct, install or otherwise put in place or suffer the construction, installation or putting in place otherwise of any buildings or other structures or improvements on, over or under the SRW Area;
 - the Owner will not damage the Works, and that if the Owner does cause any damage to the Works, the Owner shall forthwith repair the same to the satisfaction of the City Engineer, or if the City carries out the repairs, the Owner shall reimburse the City for the costs thereof;
 - (d) the Owner will not obstruct, or permit the existence of any obstruction of, the SRW Area in a manner which interferes with the rights granted under this Agreement;
 - (e) the Owner will not plant any tree, hedge or shrubbery on any part of the SRW Area without first obtaining the consent, in writing, of the City, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld;
 - (f) the Owner will not remove support for the SRW Area or the Works and will not diminish nor increase the soil cover within the SRW Area without first obtaining the consent in writing of the City, provided that such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, shall not construct open drains or ditches along or across any of the Works installed in the SRW Area without the prior written consent of the City;
 - (g) the Owner will not use the SRW Area for any purpose that, in the opinion of the City Engineer, may interfere with the Works, damage or destroy them, impair their operation, obstruct access to them, create any hazard or interfere with or interrupt the use of the SRW Area as contemplated herein;
 - (h) the Owner will trim or, if necessary, cut down any trees, shrubbery or growth on the Lands which, in the opinion of the City, constitutes or may constitute a danger or obstruction to those using the SRW Area or to the Works; and
 - (i) the Owner will permit the City to peaceably hold and enjoy the rights hereby granted.

- Owner's Default. Pursuant to Section 219 of the Land Title Act, if the Owner defaults in observing or performing any obligation, covenant or agreement with respect to this Agreement, the Owner covenants and agrees to rectify such default within thirty (30) days after receipt of notice from the City, except that if the Owner, by reason of the nature of the default, cannot in the opinion of the City Engineer rectify it within thirty (30) days, the Owner will have a further reasonable period to rectify so long as the Owner proceeds promptly and diligently. If the Owner fails to rectify such default within the permitted time period or if the City, in case of emergency, does not consider that it has time to deliver such notice, the City may rectify the default on the Owner's behalf. If any default by the Owner results in the need for the Owner to take positive action to rectify such default, the Owner will take such positive action as the City considers necessary, and, if the Owner fails to do so, the City may apply to court for a mandatory injunction requiring the Owner to take such action. This Section 4.2 will survive termination or release of this Agreement.
- 4.3 City Carrying out Owner's Obligations. Pursuant to Section 219 of the Land Title Act, the Owner covenants and agrees that the City and City Personnel may, at its discretion and for the purpose of exercising the City's rights under Section 4.2, come upon the Lands with equipment, tools and materials for the purpose of carrying out any of the Owner's obligations, covenants or agreements contained in this Agreement.
- 4.4 Costs. Pursuant to Section 219 of the *Land Title Act*, the Owner covenants and agrees to forthwith pay to the City all costs and expenses incurred by the City as a result of the City undertaking the work contemplated in section 4.2 and 4.3 plus an additional fifteen (15%) percent of all such costs to cover administrative overhead, upon the City issuing invoices for the same. These costs and expenses are recoverable by the City as a debt and may be collected in the same manner and with the same remedies as ordinary taxes on land and improvements under Section 258.1(c) of the *Community Charter*, S.B.C. 2003, c. 26, as amended, and if it is due and payable by December 31 and unpaid on that date, the debt is deemed to be taxes in arrears.
- Indemnity. Pursuant to Section 219 of the Land Title Act, the Owner covenants and agrees to indemnify and save harmless the City and City Personnel from and against all liabilities, actions, statutory or other proceedings, judgments, investigations, claims, losses, loss of profits, damages, consequential damages, fines, penalties, costs, and legal costs on a solicitor and own client basis which the City may suffer or incur arising out of or in connection with:
 - (a) any breach by the Owner of any obligation, covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement; and
 - (b) any negligent act or omission or wrongful act of the Owner or its employees, servants, agents, contractors and subcontractors in connection with the exercise of any of the rights, obligations, or responsibilities of the Owner under this Agreement.

This indemnity will survive termination or release of this Agreement.

- 4.6 Release. Pursuant to Section 219 of the *Land Title Act*, the Owner covenants and agrees that he hereby releases and discharges the City and City Personnel from and against all liabilities, actions, statutory or other proceedings, judgments, investigations, claims, losses, loss of profits, damages, consequential damages which may arise or accrue to the Owner by reason of the City or City Personnel exercising any of its rights under this instrument. This release will survive termination or release of this Agreement.
- 4.7 Release and Indemnity to Survive. Pursuant to Section 219 of the Land Title Act, the Owner covenants and agrees that the release and indemnity created by Sections 4.5 and 4.6 will remain effective and survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement whether by fulfilment of the covenants contained in this Agreement or otherwise.
- 4.8 **Obligations Continue**. Pursuant to Section 219 of the *Land Title Act*, the Owner covenants and agrees that the Owner's obligations to release, indemnify and save harmless the City and City Personnel pursuant to Sections 4.5 and 4.6 of this Agreement will continue to apply even if any of the Owner's obligations are undertaken by the City pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or otherwise.
- 4.9 Section 219 Covenant Not Affected by Default of City. No default by the City with respect to the Section 219 Covenant and no act or failure to act by the City in connection with the Section 219 Covenant will result or be deemed to result in the interruption, suspension, or termination of the Section 219 Covenant, and the Owner will refrain from seeking any judgment, order, declaration, or injunction to that effect.
- 4.10 Other Sections Form Part of this Covenant. Pursuant to Section 219 of the Land Title Act, the Owner covenants and agrees that Sections 5.1 to 7.24 inclusive of this Agreement will be deemed to be included in and form part of this covenant made pursuant to Section 219 of the Land Title Act.

ARTICLE 5 SUBDIVISION

- 5.1 **Subdivision/Consolidation.** If the Lands are subdivided or consolidated at any time hereafter either under the provisions of the *Land* Title *Act*, R.S.B.C. 1996, Chapter 250, or under the *Strata Property Act*, S.B.C. 1998, Chapter 43, or under replacement legislation enacted from time to time, then upon the deposit of a plan of subdivision, strata plan, consolidation plan or similar plan or application as the case may be:
 - subject to Section 5.2 herein, the rights and benefits of this Agreement herein granted will be annexed to and run with each of the new parcels, lots, or other subdivided or consolidated parcels and areas so created; and
 - (b) the burdens, obligations, covenants and statutory rights of way contained in this Agreement will continue to charge each of the new parcels, lots, or other subdivided or consolidated parcels and areas so created.

- 5.2 **Subdivision by Strata Plan.** If the Lands, or any portion thereof, are subdivided by a strata plan, this Agreement will charge title to the strata lots and the common property comprising such strata plan and:
 - (a) the SRW Area will form part of the common property of such strata plan and will not form a strata lot or part of a strata lot;
 - (b) the Section 219 covenants and obligations therein and the statutory rights of way granted herein will be registered against each individual strata lot and noted on the common property sheet;
 - (c) the strata corporation or the strata corporations created will perform and observe the Owner's covenants in this Agreement, solely at the expense of the strata lot owners; and
 - (d) the liability of each strata lot owner for the performance and observance of the Owner's covenants herein will be in proportion to the unit entitlement of his, her or its strata lot as established by the strata plan.

ARTICLE 6 TRANSFER OF LANDS

Transfer of Lands. The Owner covenants and agrees with the City that upon any sale, transfer or conveyance of the Lands, or any portion thereof, to any person, the Owner will obtain from such person and deliver to the City a duly executed acknowledgement of the terms of this Agreement and an assumption of the continuing obligations of the Owner pursuant to this Agreement relative to that portion of the Lands sold, transferred or conveyed to such person, trust, corporation, partnership or entity.

ARTICLE 7 MISCELLANEOUS

- 7.1 **Notice**. Any notice, document, consent or communication required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to be satisfactory if and deemed to have occurred when:
 - (a) sent by facsimile transmission or when personally delivered, on the date of receipt; or
 - (b) mailed by prepaid registered mail, on the date received or on the sixth day after receipt of mailing by any Canada post office, whichever is the earlier, so long as the notice is mailed to the party at the address provided herein or to whatever address a party may from time to time in writing advise.
- 7.2 **Severability.** All the obligations and covenants contained in this Agreement are severable, so that if any one or more of the obligations or covenants are held by or declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be void or unenforceable, the balance of the obligations and covenants will remain and be binding.

- 7.3 **Joint and Several.** Where the Owner consists of more than one person, each such person will be jointly and severally liable to perform the Owner's obligations under this Agreement.
- 7.4 Agreement to be a First Charge. The Owner shall, after execution hereof by it and at the expense of the Owner, do or cause to be done all acts reasonably necessary to grant priority to this Agreement over all charges and encumbrances which may have been registered against the title to the Lands in the Land Title Office save and except those specifically approved in writing by the City.
- 7.5 City's Other rights Unaffected. Nothing contained or implied herein will derogate from the obligations of the Owner under any other agreement with the City or, if the City so elects, prejudice or affect the City's rights, powers, duties or obligations in the exercise of its functions pursuant to the *Local Government Act* and the *Community Charter*, as amended from time to time and the rights, powers, duties and obligations of the City under all public and private statutes, by-laws, orders and regulations, which may be, if the City so elects, as fully and effectively exercised in relation to the Lands as if this Agreement had not been executed and delivered by the Owner and the City.
- 7.6 **Council Direction Not Fettered.** Nothing contained or implied in this Agreement shall fetter in any way the discretion of the City or the Council of the City.
- 7.7 Agreement for Benefit of City. The Owner and the City hereby acknowledge, agree and declare that this Agreement is entered into for the sole purpose of benefiting the City and, in particular, acknowledge, agree and declare that this Agreement is not designed to protect or promote the interests of the Owner or any mortgagee of the Owner, or any future owner or occupier of the Lands and any improvements on the Lands or any other person and the City may, at its sole option, execute a release of this Agreement at any time without liability to any person for so doing.
- 7.8 Future Assurances. The Owner shall do, or cause to be done, all things and execute or cause to be executed all documents and give such further and other assurances which may be reasonably necessary to give proper effect to the intent of this Agreement including acts necessary to effect an assignment pursuant to Section 7.10 or acts necessary to obtain priority of this Agreement over financial charges which may be registered against the Lands in the Land Title Office.
- 7.9 **City Court Costs.** In an action to enforce this Agreement in respect of which the Court determines that the position of the City will prevail, the City will be entitled to court costs on a solicitor-client basis.
- 7.10 Assignment by City. This Agreement or any of the rights conferred by this Agreement upon the City may be assigned in whole or in part by the City without the consent of the Owner.
- 7.11 **No Waiver**. The Owner acknowledges and agrees that no failure on the part of the City to exercise and no delay in exercising any right under this Agreement will operate as a waiver thereof nor will any single or partial exercise by the City of any right under this Agreement preclude any other or future exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right.

- 7.12 Owner's Duties as Occupier. Nothing in this Agreement will abrogate or limit the Owner's duties and liability as occupier of the Lands.
- 7.13 Remedies. In addition to any remedies which are available under this Agreement or at law, the City will be entitled to all equitable remedies, including, without limitation, specific performance, injunction and declaratory relief, or any combination thereof, to enforce its rights under this Agreement. The Owner acknowledges that specific performance, injunctive relief (mandatory or otherwise) or other equitable relief may be the only adequate remedy for a default by the Owner under this Agreement.
- 7.14 Remedies Cumulative. The remedies provided for in this Agreement will be cumulative and not exclusive of any other remedies provided by law or in equity.
- 7.15 Time of Essence. Time will be of the essence of this Agreement. If either party expressly or impliedly waives this requirement, that party may reinstate it by delivering notice to the other party. If a time is specified in this Agreement for observing or performing any obligation, such time will be then local Vancouver, British Columbia time.
- 7.16 Amendments. Any amendment to this Agreement will have no force or effect unless the City and the Owner have signed the amendments.
- 7.17 **Opinion of the City.** Any opinion which the City is entitled by virtue of this Agreement to form may be formed on behalf of the City by the City Engineer or his or her designate, in which event the opinion of the City Engineer or his or her designate shall be deemed to be the opinion of the City for the purposes of this Agreement.
- 7.18 **Effect of Agreement**. This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, personal representatives and assigns.
- 7.19 **Headings**. With the exception of Articles 2 and 4, which are created pursuant to Section 218 and Section 219 of the *Land Title Act* respectively, the division of this Agreement into Articles and Sections and the insertion of headings are for the convenience of reference only and will not affect the construction or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 7.20 **Gender and Number.** Wherever the singular or the masculine is used in this Agreement, the same shall be construed as meaning the plural or the feminine or the body corporate or politic where the context or the parties hereto so require.
- 7.21 **Governing Law**. This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of British Columbia and the laws of Canada applicable in British Columbia.
- 7.22 **Reference to Statute**. Any reference to a statute is to the statute and its regulations in force on the date the Form C General Instrument Part 1 is executed by the City and to subsequent amendments to or replacements of the statute or regulations.

- 7.23 Effect of Grants and Agreements. The Owner shall not be liable under any of the covenants and agreements herein contained where such liability arises by reason of an act or omission occurring after the Owner ceases to have any further interest in the Lands.
- 7.24 **Entire Agreement**. This Agreement represents the entire agreement between the City and the Owner regarding the matters set out in this Agreement, and supersedes all prior agreements, letters of intent or understandings about these matters.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement on the General Instrument - Part 1 which is a part hereof.

